

Queensland

Police Service Administration (NDIS Worker Screening) Amendment Regulation 2019

Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 185

made under the

Police Service Administration Act 1990

Contents

| | I | Page |
|---|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| 1 | Short title | 2 |
| 2 | Commencement | 2 |
| 3 | Regulation amended | 2 |
| 4 | Amendment of pt 16, hdg (Exchange of criminal history for child-release employment screening) | |
| 5 | Amendment of s 70 (Interstate screening units—Act, s 10.2S) | 2 |

[s 1]

1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Police Service Administration (NDIS Worker Screening) Amendment Regulation 2019.*

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on 12 September 2019.

3 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Police Service Administration Regulation 2016*.

4 Amendment of pt 16, hdg (Exchange of criminal history for child-related employment screening)

Part 16, heading, 'child-related'—

omit, insert—

particular

5 Amendment of s 70 (Interstate screening units—Act, s 10.2S)

Section 70—

insert—

(i) the Screening Agency under the National Disability Insurance Scheme (Worker Checks) Act 2018 (NSW).

Endnotes

ENDNOTES

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 5 September 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 6 September 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is the Queensland Police Service.

© State of Queensland 2019